Pension settlement charge(1)  —  —  —  —  0.3  —
Pro forma net income adjustments attributable to noncontrolling interests(1)  (0.1)  —  4.8  —  1.5  0.01
Pro Forma Net Income  $50.2  $0.32  $9.6  $0.06  $11.1  $0.07

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024
Nine Months Ended $ EPS $ EPS

Net Income attributable to Rayonier Inc.  $448.5  $2.88  $32.0  $0.21
Income from operations of discontinued operations, net of tax(1)  (1.9)  (0.01)  (21.9)  (0.15)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations(1)  (404.4)  (2.57)  —  —
Asset impairment charge(1)  7.0  0.04  —  —
Restructuring charges(1)  1.1  0.01  —  —
Net cost (recovery) on legal settlements(1)  1.7  0.01  (9.6)  (0.06)
Costs related to disposition initiatives(1)  —  —  0.8  0.01
Pension settlement charges, net of tax(1)  —  —  4.8  0.03
Pro forma net income adjustments attributable to noncontrolling interests(1)  5.1  —  3.7  0.02
Pro Forma Net Income  $57.1  $0.37  $9.8  $0.07

Q3 2025 Financial Supplement | November 2025
16

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Adjusted EBITDA by
Segment*
($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber
Real

Estate
Corporate
and Other TotalThree Months Ended

September 30, 2025
Operating income  $22.5  $1.8  $26.4  ($9.0)  $41.7
Asset impairment charge(1)  —  —  7.0  —  7.0
Pro forma operating income  $22.5  $1.8  $33.5  ($9.0)  $48.8
Depreciation, depletion & amortization  20.1  4.6  9.6  0.4  34.8
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  30.7  —  30.7
Adjusted EBITDA  $42.7  $6.4  $73.8  ($8.6)  $114.3

June 30, 2025
Operating income  $12.6  $1.5  $9.8  ($9.3)  $14.5
Depreciation, depletion & amortization  15.8  5.4  1.9  0.4  23.4
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  6.9  —  6.9
Adjusted EBITDA  $28.4  $6.8  $18.6  ($8.9)  $44.9

September 30, 2024
Operating income  $19.8  $0.8  $8.6  ($10.4)  $18.8
Costs related to disposition initiatives(1)  —  —  —  0.7  0.7
Pro forma operating income  $19.8  $0.8  $8.6  ($9.8)  $19.5
Depreciation, depletion & amortization  18.1  7.8  1.5  0.4  27.9
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  9.8  —  9.8
Adjusted EBITDA  $37.9  $8.7  $19.9  ($9.3)  $57.2

*   All periods presented exclude results from the Company's 77% New Zealand joint venture interest, which was sold on June 30, 2025 and is reflected as
   Discontinued Operations in the Consolidated Financial Statements. See Section 3 — Discontinued Operations for additional information. Further, prior periods have

been retrospectively adjusted for financial impacts of log trading activities in the U.S. South and U.S. Pacific Northwest due to the elimination of the Trading segment.
(1) Pro forma items (see page 14 for definitions).

Q3 2025 Financial Supplement | November 2025
17

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Adjusted
EBITDA by Segment*
($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber
Real

Estate
Corporate
and Other TotalNine Months Ended

September 30, 2025
Operating income  $45.3  $3.5  $35.2  ($27.7)  $56.3
Asset impairment charge(1)  —  —  7.0  —  7.0
Restructuring charges(1)  —  —  —  1.1  1.1
Pro forma operating income  $45.3  $3.5  $42.3  ($26.6)  $64.5
Depreciation, depletion & amortization  52.8  15.6  12.1  1.3  81.7
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  40.0  —  40.0
Adjusted EBITDA  $98.1  $19.1  $94.4  ($25.4)  $186.2

September 30, 2024
Operating income (loss)  $59.9  ($5.0)  $9.0  ($31.9)  $32.0
Costs related to disposition initiatives(1)  —  —  —  0.8  0.8
Pro forma operating income (loss)  $59.9  ($5.0)  $9.0  ($31.1)  $32.9
Depreciation, depletion & amortization  56.7  24.3  3.8  1.3  86.1
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  16.2  —  16.2
Adjusted EBITDA  $116.6  $19.3  $29.0  ($29.8)  $135.2

*   All periods presented exclude results from the Company's 77% New Zealand joint venture interest, which was sold on June 30, 2025 and is reflected as
   Discontinued Operations in the Consolidated Financial Statements. See Section 3 — Discontinued Operations for additional information. Further, prior periods have

been retrospectively adjusted for financial impacts of log trading activities in the U.S. South and U.S. Pacific Northwest due to the elimination of the Trading segment.
(1) Pro forma items (see page 14 for definitions).

Q3 2025 Financial Supplement | November 2025
18

Discontinued Operations

Section 3

Q3 2025 Financial Supplement | November 2025
19

Discontinued Operations by Historical Segment
2024 2025

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2024 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Summary Financial Data ($ in MMs)

New Zealand Timber
Timber Sales  $42.2  $49.2  $57.9  $66.1  $215.3  $52.5  $49.1  —  —  $101.6
(–) Cut & Haul  (16.6)  (21.0)  (23.3)  (24.6)  (85.5)  (20.4)  (21.7)  —  —  (42.1)
(–) Port / Freight Costs  (12.1)  (18.0)  (21.1)  (24.1)  (75.3)  (15.4)  (15.3)  —  —  (30.7)
Net Stumpage Sales  $13.5  $10.1  $13.5  $17.5  $54.5  $16.7  $12.2  —  —  $28.9
Carbon Credit Sales  3.4  4.4  8.6  6.0  22.4  —  —  —  —  —
Other Non-Timber Sales  0.1  0.2  0.3  0.2  0.8  0.2  0.4  —  —  0.5
Total New Zealand Timber Sales  $45.7  $53.8  $66.8  $72.4  $238.6  $52.7  $49.5  —  —  $102.2

Real Estate
Land Sales  —  15.5  —  —  15.5  —  —  —  —  —
Total Real Estate Sales  —  $15.5  —  —  $15.5  —  —  —  —  —

Trading
Trading Sales  8.4  4.4  3.8  3.1  19.7  3.9  2.7  —  —  6.6
Non-Timber Sales  0.4  0.3  0.4  0.4  1.5  0.2  0.4  —  —  0.5
Total Trading Sales  $8.8  $4.7  $4.2  $3.4  $21.2  $4.1  $3.1  —  —  $7.2

Corporate / Intersegment Eliminations
Non-Timber Sales  (0.1)  —  (0.1)  —  (0.2)  —  —  —  —  —
Total Corporate / Intersegment Eliminations  ($0.1)  —  ($0.1)  —  ($0.2)  —  —  —  —  —

Total sales from discontinued operations  $54.4  $74.0  $70.9  $75.8  $275.1  $56.8  $52.6  —  —  $109.3
Income (loss) from operations of discontinued
operations, net of tax  $6.8  $6.9  $8.2  $6.2  $28.1  $2.5  ($0.6)  —  —  $1.9
Gain on sale of discontinued operations  —  —  —  —  —  —  404.4  —  —  404.4
Income from discontinued operations  $6.8  $6.9  $8.2  $6.2  $28.1  $2.5  $403.8  —  —  $406.3

	Q3 2025 Financial Supplement
	Safe Harbor Statement
	Table of Contents
	Section 1
	Financial Highlights
	Variance Analysis - Q3 2024 to Q3 2025
	Variance Analysis - 2024 YTD to 2025 YTD
	Liquidity Measures
	Southern Timber Overview
	Pacific Northwest Timber Overview
	Real Estate Overview
	CapEx by Segment